

No. 18-575 & No. 18-581

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARGENTINE REPUBLIC,
Petitioner,
v.

PETERSEN ENERGÍA INVERSORA S.A.U. AND
PETERSEN ENERGÍA, S.A.U.,
Respondents.

YPF S.A.,
Petitioner,
v.

PETERSEN ENERGÍA INVERSORA S.A.U. AND
PETERSEN ENERGÍA, S.A.U.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE REPUBLIC OF CHILE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ANDREW Z. SCHWARTZ
ANDREW B. LOEWENSTEIN
FOLEY HOAG LLP
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, MA 02210
617-832-1000

PAUL S. REICHLER
Counsel of Record
JANIS H. BRENNAN
FOLEY HOAG LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
202-261-1200
preichle@foleyhoag.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress Intended the FSIA to Codify International Law on Sovereign Immunity	4
II. The Court Should Ensure Consistency with International Law	8
A. The FSIA Should Not Be Interpreted in a Manner at Variance with International Law	9
B. Departure from International Standards on Sovereign Immunity Risks Subjecting the United States to Reciprocal Treatment in the Courts of Other States	10
C. Departure from International Standards by United States Courts Can Constitute State Practice for the Determination of Customary International Law	12

III.	The Uncertainty in the Law May Result in Foreign Sovereigns Receiving Disparate Treatment in United States Courts	13
IV.	Clarifying the Law Will Reduce the Temptation to Engage in Forum Shopping.....	15
	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Aquamar S.A. v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A.</i> , 179 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belg.)</i> , Judgment, 2002 I.C.J. Rep. 3 (Feb. 14).....	12
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	7
<i>Berizzi Brothers Co. v. S.S. Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926).....	4
<i>Bettis v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 315 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venez. v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	4, 6
<i>Cabrera-Alvarez v. Gonzalez</i> , 423 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>F. Hoffmann-LaRoche Ltd v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	9, 10
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Kaufman</i> , 593 F. Supp. 1189 (N.D. Ala. 1984).....	14
<i>Goar v. Compania Peruana de Vapores</i> , 688 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Guan v. Bi</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29961 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2014).....	14

<i>Houston v. Murmansk Shipping Co.</i> , 667 F.2d 1151 (4th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Ger. v. It.; Greece Intervening)</i> , Judgment, 2012 I.C.J. Rep. 99 (Feb. 3)	5, 12
<i>Ledgerwood v. State of Iran</i> , 617 F. Supp. 311 (D.D.C. 1985).....	11
<i>MacLeod v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 416 (1913).....	9
<i>Martinez v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	14
<i>McKeel v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 722 F.2d 582 (9th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. v. Republic of Palau</i> , 639 F. Supp. 706 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	14
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	9
<i>Nat'l City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955).....	11
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the UN v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	6
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	4
<i>Radeljak v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 475 Mich. 598 (2006)	15
<i>Republic of Arg. v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607	6

<i>Republic of Aus. v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	6
<i>Rong v. Liaoning Province Government</i> , 452 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	2, 6
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	4
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Tolliver</i> , 636 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	13, 14
<i>Williams v. Nat'l Gallery of Art</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154445 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2017).....	9
<i>Williams v. Shipping Corp. of India</i> , 489 F. Supp. 526 (E.D. Va. 1980).....	11

Statutes

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1391(f), 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(1)-(3)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(4).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	7

Legislative Materials

H.R. REP. NO. 94-1487 (1976)	13, 14
------------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Brief for United States as *Amicus Curiae*, *Bolivarian Republic of Venez. v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.*, 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) (No. 15-423), 2016 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 3114.....11

LAWS LIFTING SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IN SELECTED COUNTRIES (May 2016), <https://www.loc.gov/law/help/sovereign-immunity/lifting-sovereign-immunity.pdf>.....10

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1987).....4, 12

S. Ct. R. 37.6.....1
